
I' ...- .... 

PLORZDAPDBLZC SERVICE COHMISSZON 

Pletcher Building 

101 Bast G.aines Street 


Tallahassee, Plorida 32399-0850 


MBMORANPUM 

SBPTBIIBBR 17, 1992 

TO I>IRBCTOII.. I>IVISIOII OF RBCORl>S ~POll:! r;!f;;"1l 6\ 

FROM :~i:fL01' COIOOJNlCATIONS (B ' / , B R, ~ 't;p'ER~---' . 
DIVISIbN' 01' AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (JO~! DAVIS, ~~-1~ 
DOREY, SALD:) \L.- IV . '" 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SDVICBS UttJRLIN) ~ 7\...-. 

RE ~DC_=-".'.:.':~910980- - APPLICATION FOR A RATE INCREASE BY 
UNITED TBLBPBONB CCBPANY OF FLORIDA. (T-91-692 FILED 
11/15/91) 

DOCKET NO. 910529-TL - REQUEST BY PASCO COUNTY BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMHISSIONERS FOR EXTENDED AREA SERVICE BETWEEN 
ALL PASCO COUNTY EXCHANGBS. 

AGENDA I- SBPTEMBBR 29, 1992 - REGULAR AGBNDA- PARTIES MAY NOT 
PARTICIPATE ­

CASE BACKGROUND 

On November 15, 1991, United Telephone Company of Florida 
(United or the Company) filed its MFRs in this rate case. United's 
proposal would have produced an increase in revenues of 
a pproximately $54,308,000 - annually. 

By Order No. 24049 issued January 31, 1991, in United's last 
rate case the Commission gr.anted it an overall revenue increase of 
$4 , 54 0,000 . Most of United's rates were changed in the last rate 
case. The most significant changes included a reduction in BHMOC 
from $6 . 39 t o $4 .33, a reduction in MTS rates including the rating 
of t h e f i rst mileage b and at $.25 per message, an increase in 
Dir ect ory Assist ance c harges, and an increase in local rates of 
$15.98 million. United s tated , in its November 1991 petition, that 
after the last rate case decision , subsequent actions taken by the 
Florida Commission reduce d its revenues by $2,883; 245 annually 
t h r ough eductions in oper ator services rates, parent debt 
adjustment a d zone charges. 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

. Intervenors in this case include t h Off i e. ·o 
(OPC), the Florida Pay Telephone As.oci tion (PPT ) . 
Communications of the Southern States, .Inc . t,It ' ) 
Cable Television Association ( FCTA), and tn 1 1 
Telecommunications User's Committee (Ad Hoc) . 

CUstomer hearings were held in this matte r 
in Fort Myers, and on March 16, 1992 in Al t at. 
informal prehearing conference was held on March 2 0 , 
final prehearing conference was held on April G. 1 
rate case hearing was held April 15, 17 and l O, 
Tallahassee. 

Issues in this case were decided at two. r a t e 
conferences the first being a Special Agenda onJUn_ 12 , 1992 . 
this agenda, the Commission determined that Unit.cit .tn. . 
should be reset .and revenues should be reduced by $1.0' millIon . 
The second agenda held on June 30, 1992, determin d how 
Commission should reduce United's revenues through rate dee 
reductions. 

The Commission made no changes in basie rate.. Hov@v@t. Lbe 
Commission did approve both increases and decreases in cuae 
calling features, and restructured Direct-Invard-Dial tDnn r at ­
The Commission also approved several Extended Area Service ( ) 
arrangements and changes to switched access time ~ ot-day 4i8coun~8 
and BHMOC rates. After these changes were approved, tho Company 
was found to have excess revenues of $972,000 intr.at.tefor t he 
test year. .'I'he Commission ordered that these monies be rec:ordfid ii1 
an unclassified intrastate depreciation reserve account, until the 
next depreciation study. 

On August 10, 1992, both OPC and United request.ed 
r econsideration of the Commission's decisions in this case. United 
a nd Southern Bell also filed petitions on the Proposed Agency 
Action portion of the order dealing with implementation of the $.25 
EAS plan. This recommendation will address these petitions and 
r equest for reconsideration. 

St a f f is recommending that the Commission reconsider some its 
p r evious decisions. The revised revenue requirement is all increase 
in revenue of $431,000, for a · net revenue increase of $1.496 
million (see At t a chment A). Issue 10 will address how any revenue 
change s h ould be recovered. 

2 

http:request.ed


D0CKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

DISCUSSION OP ISSUIS 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission grant , UTF's request to reconsider . 
its decision in Order No. PSC-92-0708-FOF-TL to adjust UTF's equity 
ratio to 57.5% of inve,stor-supplied capital for ratemaklng 
purposes? 

RECQJo!MENDATION: No. The Commission's decision to adjust UTF' E! 
equity ratio for ratemaking purposes to 57.5\ of investor-supplied 
capital is appropriate and is supported by th.e record. [MAURB'l) 

STAFP ANALYSIS:· UTF requests that the Commission reconsider ita 
decision t9 adjust UTF' s equity ratio to 57.5% of investor-supplied 
capital for ratemaking purposes. UTF argues that its equity ratio 
is reasonable, . that the Commission overlooked or failed to consider 
that no testimony or other evidence in the 'record supports a 
hypothetical capital structure or an equity ratio of 57.5t, and 
that the Commission's decision was based on inaccurate information 
provided by staff. For these reasons, UTF recommends that the 
Commission reconsider the portion. of the Order which establishes a 
57.5% equity ratio. . . 

Staff .does -not believe the Commission's decision was "based 
upon a mistake, oversight, .or misapprehension of law or fact." As 
discussed below, staff made a factual error, but staff does not 
b 'elieve it was used as ' the sole basis for the Commission's ' 
decision. Despi te the .Company I s arguments to the contrary, 
testimony was presented in tllis case that refuted the Company's 
position that its equity ratio is reasonable. (TR 113-117) ' 
?urthennore, staff believes the evidence supports OPC's position 
that the Company's equity ratio is excessive. Witness Parcell, 
tes tifying on behalf of the OPC, stated that if a Company has too 
!IlUch e qu ity in its capital structure relative to the risk it faces, 
and if thi s relationship is not recognized by regulators through 
some f orm of adjustment, then ratepayers will incur the cost of an 
ineff i c i e nt capital stru.cture. Based on his analysis of the 
Regional Be ll Holding Companies (RBHCs) and the independent 

ephone c ompanies (ITCs), he concluded that an equity ratio of 
o 55%' appears appropriate for them. (EXH 7, Depo. pp. 23-31) 

ci resu c. s t aff recommended that the Commission adjust UTF' 8 
.. ratio from 60.4%­ to 55% of investor-supplied capital. 

j at .discus s e d , the Company is incorrect in its belief that 
, sion overlooked or failed to consider that no testimony 

er ev~dence i n t he record supports a hypothetical capital 
or an equi ty r atio of 57.5%. Although witness Parcell 
d chI: Commission recognize the excessive level of equity 

3 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17,1992 

in UTF's capital structure through an adjustment to the cost of 
equity, he did agree that using a lower equity ratio would achieve 
the same result. He stated that using either a lower equity ratio 
or a reduced return on equity (ROE) would protect the ratepayers 
from incurring the additional cost associated with an equity-rich 
capital structure. (EXH 7, Depo. pp. 23-31) Both Company witness 
Linke and OPC witness Parcell estimated the cost of equity capital 
forUTF by applying market pricing models to a group of companies 
assumed to have risk-return profiles that embody investors' 
perceptions of the ' relative riskiness of UTF. The Commission 
relied on this testimony to determine that the ROE for UTF is 
12.5%-. Rather than make an adjustment to the ROE as recommended by 
the OPC, the Commission set the ROE. based on the range indicated by 
the witnesses' models and adjusted the Company's equity ratio to a 
more reasonable level for ratemaking purposes. 

The Commission has the authority to use a hypothetical capital 
structure forratemaking purposes if it believes the actual capital 
structure is not reasonable and prudent for a regulated utility. 
Such a situation could exist if the Commission believes the level 
of equity capital maintained by the Company is above a level the 
Commission deems is reasonable for the provision of utility 
s,ervice. Just as the Commission has the discretion to choose an 
allowed ROE within the range indicated by the witnesses' models, it 
also has the discretion to choose an equity ratio within the range 
maintained by the comparable-risk .companies in the indices upon 
which the models ' are applied if it believes this range is 
reasonable for a regulated utility. The equity ratios of the 
RBHCs, provided in Company witness Linke's testimony, range from 
52 . 2\ to 61.9t with an average of 57.9%. (TR 42) The equity 
rat ios .of the A- rated ITCs, provided in Company witness Coyle's 
ceBtimony, range from 54% to 61% with an average of 57.6%. (EXH 8, 
Sen.S) The equity ratios of the independent telephone groups, 
provided in OPC witnes,s Parcell's testimony, range from 33.8% to 
51. 2t with an average of 44.7%. (EXH Ei, Sch. 6) Despite the 
\..gmp4UY'S argument to the contrary, it is clear that the 

..; s eion' s decision to use a 57.5% ' equity ratio is reasonable and 
~ully supported by the record. 

e Company further argues that the Commission's decision was 
ed on a mistake, oversight, or misapprehension of law or fact" 
to an e rror on the part of staff. The Company is correct that 
f made an error in its re'conunendation and misspoke at the June 
1992 Speci al Agenda conference concerning the range of equity 

' 0 for A- r a ted utilities . Staff stated that 55% represented 
of the r an ge for A-rated utilities when in fact the range 

E! co 60t and therefore 55% represents a percentage point 
_ udpoin - of t h e range. However, even if staff had become 

4 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

aware of this oversight prior to the filing date or the Agenda 
conference, it would not have changed staff's reconunendation to 
adjust the Company's equity ratio. This was only one of several 
factors staff considered in arriving at its reconunendation and that 
staff expressed at the Agenda conference. Whether 55' is the top 
of the range or above the midpoint of the range, staff would have 
maintained its reconunendation because of the testimony of witness 
Parcell discussed earlier and the significant difference between 
the equity ratios the parent company maintains at its regulated 
subsidiaries (from 52.5% to 78.2%) compared to the level of equity 
it believes is necessary for its much riskier consolidated 
operations (33.8%). (EXH 6, Sch. 7) 

In addition, a review of the transcript from the Special 
Agenda conference indicates that the Commission considered several 
factors before arriving at its decision on this Issue. A more 
thorough review of the Agenda transcript than that offered in the 
Company ' s petition for reconsideration shows that the Conunission's 
decision was based on several factors in the record and that it was 
not, at least as far as the Conunissioners' comments revealed, based 
on inaccurate information provided by staff. 

The Company raises several additional issues in support of its 
request for reconsideration of this adjustment. The majority of 
these arguments are outside the record. The Company contends that 
this adjustment is inconsistent with previous decisions in other 
rate cases. Previous Commission Orders reflect decisions based on 
records built on a case-by-casebasis. The decision in this case 
W<;lS · based on the evidence in this record. 

The Company also argues that the comparison of UTF's equity 
ratio to that of its parent is inappropriate because they are in 
different stages of the business life cycle. In addition, the 
Company contends that the currently large amounts of debt and 
nega t ively impacted retained earnings are not representative of how 
Spri n t was financed in the past or is expected to be financed in 
t.he f.utu r e given the business risk of the long distance venture. 

Al t hough this argument may sound compelling, it is clearly 
contra dicted by the evidence in the record. First, how can 
Spri n t 's heavy debt Qurden not be representative of how the Company 
was f ina nce d in the past? The Company had full discretion over how 
't would f ina nce i t s long distance venture. The Company's argument 
.mout diffe r ent stages of the business life cycle is merely a 

~y veiled at t empt to mask the fact that it freely elected to• 
. ar.ce its more r isky business ventures with lower cost debt than 
t: , 	 Mgner cos t equi t y. Company witness Coyle testified that 

n r ly speaking, a company f a cing significant business risk can 

5 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

reduce its overall investment risk by employing cona.rv.tl~ 
financial practices." He also stated that ·on the oeher band. 
company facing low business risk can adopt riskier tinanci 1 
practices." (TR164) Witness Coyle admitted that UTP fac •• 1 •• 
business risk than the consolidated operations of the pareDt and 
that despite this lower level of business risk UTF employs a mar 
conservative financial structure than its parent. (BXH 9, Depe. 
pp. 20-21) Given that these companies are two units of the a 
organization, it is inconsistent with generally accepted financial 
theory for the equity level of the more risky business to d e er •• 
while the equity level for the less risky business ine r as•• . 
Although not in the record, in its petition for reconside r a t i on t h e 
Company points out that since 1984 the percentage of revenues from 
long distance service has increased from 8.0% to 61. 4' a t the 
parent level. Despite this shift from relying on the les. ria ky 
revenues from the regulated operations to the more risky reve nue . 
from the unregulated operations, the parent company continues to 
finance its unregulatedope.rations largely with debt \thieh has 
decreased its equity level from 44.7% to 33.8%. (TR 114) However , 
over the sarne period of time that its consolidated level of equity 
declined, the parent nonetheless was able to steadily increase the 
equity level of its regulated subsidiary from less than 50' to 
60.4%-. (TR 341) 

Also contradicting the Company's argument is the information 
presented on Schedule 1 of Exhibit 18 provided,by Company witness 
McRae. This schedule, which i~ a list of interexchange carriers 
that the Company believes are representative of companies in the 
long distance business and therefore comparable to us Sprint, 
indicates that the average equity ratio is 54.4% for the 11 long 
diptance companies with positive equity ratios. (EXH 18, Sch. 1) 
This exhibit also shows that AT&T and ' MCr, Sprint'S primary 
c ompetitors in this line of business, have equity ratios of 52.2' 
and 44.0%, respectively . In contrast to the Company's words, it 
a ppears from . it's actions that ffiaintainingan equity ratio at the 
top of the industry norm is a priority only for its regulated 
ubs idiaries but not for its non-regulated operations. 

The Company also argues .that the 57 . 5% equity ratio will 
cre te a d i sincentive to invest in UTF and that this ratio will 

revent UTF from ever achieving a AA- rating. However, the facts do 
C~ suppor t t he Company's claims. First, the argument totally 

_9Uores t he fact that no one can directly invest in any of the 
la.ted tel ephone subsidiaries of Sprint. The only way one can 

I: :in UTF is by purchasing Sprint stock. This raises an 
cing point that appears to have escaped the Company. That 

• ery conservative equity ratio of 57.5% for the regulated 
d:. r} 1S a dis inc e ntive for investment, what type of incentive 

6 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

. does the parent's consolidated equity ratio of 33 .8\ P 
Clearly there is inconsistency in the Company's argument. 

Staff disagrees with the Company's beliel that t 
equity ratio will prevent UTF from achieving a U· raeing . 
credit rating agencies have expressed concern that th PIU 
company's significant debt exposure was putting it. 
operations at credit risk. (EXH 6, Sch. 16; BXH 26) Both SaP 
Moody's have downgraded UTF' s bond rating from AA 0 A d 
UTP's equity ratio. (TR 138-139, 189, 341) A 60\ equity r t iO" 
not sufficient to insulate the regulated subsidiary fr 
heightened risk exposure of the parent. In contrast, C&P Telapb 
of virginia supports a AAA-rating with an equity: ratio o f Sa\. 
(EXH 8, Sch. 5) Clearly, the bond rating agencies are taking oth.r 
factors into consideration in the determination of OTpt. hollCl 
rating, 

To support its position, the Company uses a comment by ~itn@•• 
Parcell that UTF is "probably a little bit more risky· than t.he 
RBHCs. However, because the RBHCsearn most of their income trom 
their AA and AAA rated Bell operating companies (on average t.he 
RBHCs only derive 14. 8~ of their revenues from non·requlated 
operations), this is not the same as concluding that UTF is risky. 
(TR 42) Although Company witness Coyle concluded that UTF has more 
business risk than the. average LEC, he did admi t that UTF serves an 
attractive servic.e territory and has an above average percent.age of 
residential customer lines (77%-) relative to the industry 
statistics prepared by the FCC (68%-). He also admitted that the 
Company is. considered less risky in regard to these factors. 
(TR 169) The rela:tive riskiness of UTF is also addressed by S"P 
and Moody's. 

Cr.edit risk stemming from United Telecommunications 
Inc.'s commitmept to its US Sprint long distance unit is 
partially offset by the strong and stable operating and 
financial performance of United Telecom's local telephone 
companies. These local telephone units have not yet 
attracted the competition and are eXI>ected to continue to 
eni oy strong growth and remain conservatively financed. 
(EXH 7 ) [Emphasis added] ' . 

Uni ted Telephone Co. of Florida's credit quality is 
lirrUted by parent United Telecommunication Inc.'s 
substant i a l debt service requirements and United's 
r el.atively high bus iness risk stemming from its ownership 
0-- long distance carrier US Sprint. United Telephone of 
Florida ' credit q ual ity r eflects manageable business 
~ rowtb~modern network, good service 

"I 



OOCKBT NO. 910980-TL 
SBPTBMBBR 17, 1992 

QYality, and strong financials. United of Florida serves 
central Florida, and growth has beneeited considerably 
~rQm proximity to Orlando. Despite strong access line 
Iuowth. · internal cash generation is nearly sufficient to 
l und capital e~enditures. .(ElXH 6, · Sch. 16) [Emphasis 
added] 

Moody' B Investors Service lowered the long-term debt 
r tings on selected Sprint Corporation's (formerly UTI) 
t e l e phone operatingcornpanies. This action was taken to 
r f lect the potential increase in financial risk 
r e sulting from the holding company's need to service the 
debt taken on to fund its unregulated investments and the 
burden this requirement could place on the telephone 
oper ations. In support of the new ratings, the 
ra t i ng agenoy said that telephone company perfOrmance 
con t inues to bevex:y strong. Solid growth and cost 
coOtrol efforts have combined to sustain return levels. 
PAl!, -Oyt ratios are being managed to provide for increased 
egy i ty support for outstanding debt and to fund a large 
construction program almost exclusively through internal 
funds ge neration. (EXH 26) [Emphasis added] 

CcmpliUlY is ·incorrect that the conclusion of witness Coyle that 
a risky LEC · was refuted on the record. Objective, 

._ _ ......-_QIlt assessments by S&P and Moody's do not support witness 
bel ief that UTF is more risky than the average LEC. 

~ believes that UTF has failed to substantiate its request 
col'lDll.Bsion t .o reconsider its decision to adjust the 
equity ratio to 57.5%. The facts of the case indicate 

i asion's decision was appropriate and is supported by 
The refore, staff recommends that the Commission deny 
fer reconsideration of its decision to adjust UTF's 
to 57 .5% of investor-supplied capital for ratemaking 

8 




DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, ·1992 

Q.Uality:. and strong financials. United of Flor1d1 s a ruB 
central Florida. and ·growth has benefited considerably 
from proximity to Orlando. Despite strong Access line 
growth. internal cash generation is nearly sufficient t o 
fund capital expenditures. (EXH 6, Sch. 16) [Bmphaa18 
added] 

Moody' sInvestors Service lowered the long-term debt 
ratings on s .elected Sprint Corporation's (formerly UTI) 
telephone operating companies. This action was taken to 
reflect the potential increase in financial risk 
resulting from the holding company's need to service the 
debt taken on to fund its unregulated investments and the 
burden this requirement could place on the telephone 
operations ~ · In support of the new ratings. the 
rating agency s.aid that telephone companv perfoX'JMnce 
~ontinuestQ be very strong. Solid growth and cost 
CQntrol efforts have combined to sustain return levels. 
PaY-Qut ratios are being managed to prQvide fQr increased 

. equity support for outstanding debt and tQ fund a large 
construction prQgram almost exclusively thrQugh internal 
funds generation. (EXH 26) [Emphasis added] 

The Company is incorrect that the conclusion of witness C;:oyle that 
trrF is a risky LEC · was refuted on the record. Objective, 
independent assessments by S&P and Moody's do not support witness 
Coyle's belief · that UTF is more risky than the average LEC. 

Staff believes that UTF has failed to substantiate its request 
f or the Commission to reconsider its · decision to adjuBt the 
Company's equity ratio to 57.5%. The facts of the case indicate 
chat the Commission's decision was appropriate and is supported by
the record . Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission deny 
UTF 's motion for reconsideration of its decision to adjust UTF's 
e i.Cy r atio to 57.5% of investor-supplied capital for ratemaking 
purposes . 

8 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

ISSUE 2.' Should the Commission reconsider its decision whi ch 
allows the recovery of the implementation of FAS 106 after the t e a 
period? 

UCOM:KBNDATION: · No, the Commission's decision was not based on -any 
mistak~, oversight or misapprehension of law or fact. [SALAX) 

afAr' ANALYSIS, In Order No; PSC-92-0708-FOF-TL, the Commission 
did not include the expense of $7.8 million associated with t h 
.implementation of FAS 106 when setting rates. · Rather. the 
Commission decided to defer the amount until aft.er the test period. 
Beginning July 1 , 1993, the Compcmy will begin booking its FAS 106 
e xpense and the amount deferred will be amortized over 18 months .. 
The Commission decided that earnings growth and the discontinuation 
o f depreciation amortization schedules in the second half of 1993 

nd i n 1994 would be sufficient to offset the implementation of FAS 
106 ·and t.he amortization of the FAS 106 expense from the first half 
o 1993. 

The Company contends that "the Commission overlooked or failed 
'consider t.hat. it.s decision to defer recognit.ionot ~AS 'lOG costs 
<:: the burden of postretirement benefits on · United' 8 

tockholders even though the ratepayer is receiving the benefit of 
labor this cost supports. II United argues that the FAS 106 

ex'Pe~8e will. be incurred, but was not considered in setting rates,; 
• t. will have to be recovered from United stockholders rather 

i t s ratepayers . United further argues that the Commission 
d that the Company will overearn in 1993 and 1994. United 

nar a rgues that .embedded in the Commission's action is that 
. -ed will continue to overearn in 1995 and beyond. The Company 

that the Commission has no way of knowing what it will earn 
13 ncea budget three years out was used to review future 

.• ngs . The Company points out that Commission made adjustments 
test year budget to reduce revenue requirements, but 
United ' s :1994 budget. To the Company, this "demonstrates 

nne a of t he Commission's reasoning . " 

believ e s that United's stockholders will not be harmed 
ission 1 s decision. The OPEB deferral and expense 

tare period a re offset by the decline in depreciation 
s ·hedul es a nd earnings growth. Rates were set based 

ri",""',,~ a ....ion ~ort i zation expense that was higher than that 
c: ,.. io 1993. Intrastate amortization expense will 

r _macely $5. 6 million from the test year 1993, and 
million f:r'om t h e t e st year for the calendar year 

. 0 the amort izat i on schedules is more than 
the addi t i onal FAS 106 expense and deferral 

9 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

In 1994, the depreciation amortization decr ••• Ca 
the FAS106 expense · is easilr offset. The defern.l 
approximately $2.6 million ~s offset by unit d' 
earnings. According to the Company's budget, · ro ng.
increase by $8 . 5 million, regardless of rate chang••• 

Whether the FAS 106 amounts are offset by the gro t.h 
earnings or the decline in depreciation amortization expen • 
stockholders are not harmed. Rather they are made whol. f 
nothing were to happen, the stockholders would enjoy a windf 11 by 
changes t hat are projected to occur. 

The Company has presented no evidence of a mistake, o · igftt 
or misapprehension of law or fact. Therefore, staff recommend. 
that the Commission should not reconsider its decision on t hia 
issue. 

10 




DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

ISSUE 3: Should the Commission reconsider ita dec l a 0 
the costs of UTI departments 110 and 136 allocat.cS t o 
the GS&L? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, intrastate GS&L allocatl0 
increased by $213 ,000 (rounded) to allow the GSfLL 1 
the costs of departments 110 and 136. [DAVIS) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company requests reconu1d r t i n 
portion of the Order which disallows one-halt of d r"'-"",--·" 
which is the President-Local Telecom Division (L ) t 

disallowance of the entire cost of department 136, wbich 
portion of the planning department known as the Corpor c. ~•••• 
Center. The Company asserts that the Contniaaion ov.rl"""",_"",,,", 
failed to consider that no testimony or other evidence in ~b 
supports such disallowance. The Commission I B decis ion 1. tItus 
based on a mistake, oversight or misapprehension of 1. lit o ,r fACt . 

At issue here are one half of the costs associated wi t.h 
departments 110, LTD, $136,712 and all of thecoata of dopa~ nr. 
136, Corporate Research Center, $138,505 . The total COlltll at 1••'u e 
are $275,217, of which the intrastate amount is $212,915. 

In its motion for reconsideration, the Company point@d out 
that the only evidence of record on the allocation of t h d~ t g 

departments was presented by witness Wareham, Sprint/United 
Management Company, who supported the allocations, and wit.neiJiJ 
Brosch, Office of Public Counsel's witness, did not recommend n 
adjustment to either department. (EXH 68, MLB-1, p. 2 ot 4) 

Witness Brosch did advocate disallowance of one-half of the 
Pre sident, LTD (Department 110) and full disallowance o f the 
Co rporate Research Center (Department 136) in Docket' No. 891239-TL ,. 
(See , FPSC Order No. 24049, p. 27) He examined those De,partment.B 
again in this case and did not recommend their disallowance. The 
scaf f. r ecomrnendation, upon which the Commission's decision was 
based , fo llowed the presentations made in Order No. 24049 and d 'i d 
"nclud e tpos e departments in error. 

No evide nce in the current record supports the c wo 
isallowa nces ci ted above, and the Commission relied on staff 's 
_£sentat i on of t h e i s sue which , in these two instances, was base d 

i e rror. 

r ecommends restoring the disputed amount t o 
int rasta te tes t year expense by $.212 ,915 as 

1.1 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

ISSPB4s Should United's motion for reconsideration on the cost o~ 
the Sprint/United Information Services (SUIS) CPU lease be grant d? 

RBCOMMBNPATION: No. The motion for reconsideration on the cost of 
the. SUIS CPU lease should net be granted. [JOHE] 

STAPF AMALYSISsTheCompany asserts in its motion tor 
reconsideration that the Commission overlooked or failed to 
consider that United presented testimony on the cost of the CPU 
lease after the testimony of witness Brosch was filed. The 
Commission neither overlooked nor failed to consider that the 
Company presented the rebuttal testimony subsequent to the 
testimony of witness Brosch. At the Special Agenda Conference, 
this issue was discussed in great length as to the amounts of the 
adjustment proposeQ by the Company and the OPC. 

The Company as.serts that United updated the information that 
witness Brosch based his adjustment on, in the rebuttal testimonies 
of witness McRae and witness Wareham. Therefore, the Company 
believes that the statement made in the staff recommendation that 
the Company did not refute witness Brosch's adjustment is an 
incorrect statement. S.taff reviewed once again the rebuttal 
testimonies of the Company witnesses McRae and Wareham. Nowhere in 
their testimonies, do they discuss that the Company's amount for 
the adjustment is based on more current and accurate information. 
Nowhere in their testimonies, do they discuss how the adjustment 
was derived or why the Company's adjustment amount is more 
a pp ropriate than the adjustment amount proposed by the OPC witness. 

i t ,ness McRae I s rebuttal testimony simply gives a half page 
description of t.he new favorable contract with IBM and as a result 
nited 's intrastate operation will benefit to the extent of 
3., 46, 725 in reduced operating expenses during the test year. The 
ompany offered a number with no explanation or support to refute 

L e pOSit i on that was taken by the ope. Staff continues to believe 
t. t the Company did not refute witness Brosch's adjustment. 

The Compa ny asserts that the Commission accepted witness 
cl'l 's ad j ustme nt without discussion or analysis and overlooked 

led to consider the Company's more recent and accurate 
O: :OL.. Th i s i s an erroneous statement. The staff 

recamrnsn.,dat~on as well a s the transcript from the Special Agenda 
ce a t.e that the s t af f reviewed the calculation of the 

e ......,"',T\t: '~.rown in witnes s Bro s ch I s exhibit to his testimony, 
GS . d foun d i t t o be reasonable . Numerous transcript 

e peciRl Agenda Conference include the discussions on 
bot v, it:nesses Brosch a nd McRae I s adjustments. 

12 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

Finally, the Company asserts that it can not find a a 
adjustment i .n the amount of $1,906,236 in either witnes s Brc 
testimony or his exhibit. Witness Brosch calculated the adjua 
for SUIS in t he amount of $2,141,762, intrastate, a s sho 
Exhibit 68, MLB-2, p . 1 of 1. As indicated in that schedule. 
adjustment amount is comprised of both the CPU and the 1993 
budget adjustments. Staff merely separated the total adjua nt 
amount of $2,141,762 into two components since Issue 22i addre • • 
two subject matters, as indicated in the staff recomn ndation . 
Staff simply calculated the intrastate amount of t he tot al 
reduction of SUIS cost relating to the CPU found on Line No. 13 o f 
Exhibit 68 less the non-regulated portion. Staff used the same 
non-regulated percentage and the intrastate factor as witnes8 
Brosch used in his calculation. 

Staff recommends that the Commission deny United's motion for 
r econsideration on SUIS cost. As discussed earlier, staff believes 
that the Company's assertions have no basis. 

13 




DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

ISSUE 5: Should the Commission reconsider it's decision to 
total Company working capital by $4,440,000, $3,269,000 iner 
relati~g to plug-in-cards? 

mOJOllNDATIQN: No, the Commission should not reeona1d r i 
decision to reduce total Company working capital by $4,440.000. 
$3,269,000 intrastate.. [REITH, DAVIS] 

&I6lP ANALYSIS: This adjustment was made for ratemaking purpo••• 
because the Commission determined that the Company had an exe • • 
amount of plug':'in units associated with its material and auppli.a 
account. United believes that the Commission "failed to consider 
that the $10,440,000 balance in materials and supplies for plug in 
cards, which is the basis for the working capital reduction, 
onsisted of primarily used cards and that rate base is unaffect ed 

by restocking or junking assets that are removed from se'rviee-. 
The .Company goes on to state that "the Commission misapprehends the 
evidence and incorrectly concludes that only Alcatel plug-in cards 
are reused. The Commission's decision is thus based on a mistake, 
oversight or ' misapprehensiorl of law or fact." 

The Company . also believes . that it "could not make an 
accounting entry to recognize this adjustment and be in compliance 
with the Uniform System of Accounts or Generally Accepted 

c ounting Principles. The Commission'S order is not in keeping 
.' t h any accepted accounting or regulatory practices of which 

U i ad is aware. II ' 

St f f believes that the Company has missed the point of the 
juatment. The Commission is not ordering the Company to junk the 
c s car ds , nor stating that the reusing of cards is not prudent. 

... at ff believes th~ Commission has accomplished with this 
stment i s to set rates on a reasonable rate base, similar to 
Commission ' s treatment of software expense, in which the 
s ion f ound that the level of software purchases during the 
, ear ~~B not at the normal level of such purchases and does 

_ ct the uti l i t y 's revenue requirement for this operation in 
The Commission did not declare the purchases to be 

r dd it order the utility to remove this software from 
.b't 70 I page 1 2 indicates .that the utility will 

chase of p lug- i n- units in the future whil ,e the 
v a" l able and thu s will not be carrying this level 
.~ f u t ure and wil l h a v e no need for the revenue 

ppo ' it . I n this l igh t , t here is no accounting 
c -ly ~ith t h e Commission 's order. Therefore 

, moo~ . 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

,The Corom,ission' s order stated that it had an ove n gt: 
concern for the plug-in cards that were not within the Ale 
product line. Approximately 45\' of the total 1991 lnv n ory 
dollars, which constitut.es 72\' of the total number of p l ug - in 
units, are made up of mostly Northern Telecom a.nd AT&T (>l ug n 
units (EXH 70, p. 3). Staff believes that the Company h n 
excessive level of these plug-in cards in inventory and can fint1 no 
support in the record to justify this amoun,t. The v r gf! 1. d 
time that the Company needs for ordering plug- in uni te ,~n9 8 
anywhere 3 to 10 d9-Ys, depending on the type of card required. The 
company has stated that they reuse and do not purchase any n e w 
Alcatel plug- in units, therefore staff believes that these 1 Cl 
times' for ordering are ma,inly associated with Northern Telecom 
(NTI) and AT&T plug-in units. ' 

The Company states in its motion that Wthe Commission 
misapprehends the evidence and incorrectly concludes that only 
Alcatel plug- in cards are reused II. Staff does not believe that the 
Commission misapprehended the evidence but would agree that staf f 
could have bee,n clearer in its analysis. United goes on to 8tate 
that the greatest part of the plug-in card stock is made up of 
restocked cards and that the staff witness' own exhibit shows that 
more than $10 million of cards were salvaged over the 1989 "1992 
time frame (EXH 70, p. 12). This same exhibit also shows that t he 
Company purchased over $17 million in plug-in units over the same 
time period. The point is that the Company is not only reusing 
Northern Telecom and AT&T plug-in units but is continuing to 
purchase them. As additional support to the Commission I s pri or 
decision, Exhibit 70 , p. 16, is an interoffice memo:.:andum showing 
that the Company recognizes ~hat there is an excess of NTI plug-in 
cards and recorrunends LaBelle, Clewiston and Moore Haven projects 
"be supplied via PIC inventory rather than being purchased from 
N"I'I . " 

Staff believes that the Company has an excess amount of plug­
in unit s in inventory and that ' an adjustment should be made. The 
Company has misinterpreted the Commission I s decision , to make an 
a d j us tment to working capital for ratemaking purposes by stating it 
s hould junk excess plug-in cards. The Order reduces the working 
cap:i,ta l port ion o f rate base by $3,269,000 on an intrastate basis. 
The Commiss i on conc luded that United had overstated its test year 
r equi.rements for p lug-in cards by this amount. The basis for the 
Commi s s i on's c onclus i on was that usage levels for plug-in cards in 
l.9 90 'nd 199 J. we r e l ower thari the Company projected for the test 
yea:::- . SLaf f i s rec ommendi ng that the Commission should n o t 
r~con1 1deL i t s deci s ion t o reduce t otal Company working capital by 

4. 4 00, $3,269 , 00 0 int r a state , based on the informat ion 
above. 

1 5 




DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992' 

ISSUE 6: Should the Commission reconsider or clarity ita d c1 
regarding the implementation of the $.25 plan on t he C pe ti 
Port Charlotte,Moore Haven to Clewiston, Everglades t o 
Immokalee to Naples and Immokalee to Fort Myers rout ? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should clarify i t . 
regarding the implementation of the $.25 plan on the r o ut 
The Commission failed to mention an implementation dat 
$.25 plan on these routes. Staff recomm~nds that the C y be 
allowed until November 14, 1992 to implement the $.25 plan on t h It 
routes. [SHELFER] 

S'l'AFF ANALYSIS': The Commis.sion should clarify ita d ci aio 
regarding the implementation of the $.25 plan on the routes abov • 
III its recommendation the sta ff failed to propose an impl ementat.ion 
date for the $.25 plan on these routes. Historically f tbe 
Conunission has ordered the $.25 plan to be implemented within ix 
months of the date the order becomes final. 

United contends that without the reconsideration, the Ord.r 
would require these routes to be implemented instantaneously upon 
the Order becoming final. United states that it must determine it 
existing facilities are adequate, add facilities if nece••ary, 
devise a method of recording such calls which will assure prop~r 
rating, change the rating for calls in its billing system, change 
its treatment of such calls from privately owned pay telephones 
from toll to local and test the changes for accuracy and 
reliability. United est~mates that it can make these changes on 
all of the routes listed above on or before November 14, 1992. 

Staff believes the portion of the Order which requires 
implementation of the $.25 plan on the routes listed above should 
be clarified. Staff recommends that the requested implementation 
date of November 14, 1992, be approved. This date is well within 
the six month period historically provided for implementation of 
t he $.25 plan. 

l6 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

hSSUE 78,: Should United IS motion for reconsid rat ion ft t 
disallowance of GS&L expenses, be granted? 

RECOMMENDATION: No. The motion for reconsiderat io tc 
disallowance of GS&L expenses, should not be grant d . IJ 

S,1.AFF ANALYSIS: The Company made two assertion8 in it. mo 
reconsideration regarding the disallowance of GS&L 
First, the Company states that the amounts of the GSStL e11 
in Issues 22d and 22e included the non-regulated amount • 
the Company states that because of the updated Sprin 
~nagement Company (S/UMC} allocation factors approv 
Commission in Issue 22g, the amounts of the GS&L di8allo 
Issues 22d and 22e were overstated. United a sserts th 
Commission overstated the GS&L disallowance by $266,929, 
company. 

Staff reviewed the documents in the record on which the a taff 
based its adjustments in Issues 22d and 22e, pages 66 anc1 67 o f 
Exhibit 22, and staff believes that those adjustmertts do not 
include the non-regulated amounts. Those pages in Exhibit 22. 
which were provided by the Company, detail the amounts cont at d 
and conceded by the Company for each of the S/OMC departmenca t hat 
the Commission disallowed in its prior rate case, Docket 891239 ..TL. 
The amounts shown in these documents clearly indicate that these 
are regulated amounts only. Therefore, the Company's assertion 
that the Commission overstated its disallowance by the non· 
regulated portion has no basis. 

Subsequent to the preparation of United's filing, the 
allocation factors used by S/UMC were updated to reflect more 
recent statistical inputs. The updated allocation factors indicate 
t hat less expense would be allocated to United from S/UMe than 
s tated in its filing. Therefore, United's second assertion is that 
t he Commission's GS&L disallowances in Issues 22d and 22e, which 
were based on its original filing, are overstated. 

The total amount of allocation from S/UMC for the test year is 
~36.7 mil l i on , as shown in MFR Schedule C-26. Of that amount, the 
~ompany conceded to an adjustment of $1,651,947 and contested 
$ ,796; 966 f or ownership and proprietary expenses, a total of 

, . a r 913. Th e Company asserts that the correct amount of 
i 10nal GS&L d i s allowance is $1 , 530,037 rather than $1.,796,966, 

. overstating b y $266., 929 , total company . . 



total 
Unit d 

on houl 
which the Company cone cS 

r etl ec 

DOCKET NO. 9109.80-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

The impact of updating the allocation factor trom SI 
more recent statistical data was a reduction in 
operating expenses of $536,845, Exhibit 68, MLB-l. 
with the updated factors, see Exhibit 17, however, wi t n 
pointed out in his rebuttal testimony that the Coamiasi.
recognize that as a result, the amount 
to adjust was o¥erstated by $249,190. The Commie.ion 
this overstatement in Issue 22g. 

. In its motion for reconsideration, the Company a••erta t 
the additional GS&L disallowance of $1,796,966 which the Company 
contested, was overstated by $266,929. First, statf reviewed the 
record and cannot determine how the Company calcula t ed $2 66 .929 . 
United did not indicate where in the record or how the evid DC in 
the r .ecord supports that amount. Since no reference to th r cord. 
was made in its motion for reconsideration, staft is unable to 
determine whether this adjustment is appropriate. 

Second, assuming that . the additional $266,929 amount i. 
correct, this leads the staff to believe that out of the tota l 
$536,845 impact of updating the allocation factor from s/UMC, 96' 
of the total impact applies to those SIUMC departments that the 
Commission partially or fully disallowed. It is unreasonable to 
believe that 96% applies to those departments that the Commission 
is disallowing, although less than 10% ($3 . 4 million out of $36.7 
million) of tbe total S/UMCallocation is being disallowed. 

For the reasons discussed above, staff recommends that the 
CormnissioI'l deny United I s motion for reconsideration regarding
overstating th~ GS&L dis.allowances. Staff believes that the 
Con~any's assertions have no basis. 

1.8 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

ISSUE 7):). Should the Commission increase the average intrastate 
rate base for the OPEB liability effect of the entire test year in 
the amount of $2,650,OOO? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should increase the average 
intrastate rate base for the OPEB liability effect of the entire 
test year in the amount of $2,650,000. [DAVIS] 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company's motion for reconsideration states 
that in deferring the incremental cost of FAS 106, the Commission 
removed two items from rate base relating to the implementation of 
FAS 106. The first item was $1,451,000 of test year : OPEBs that 
were capitalized. The second was the reversal of the MFR adjustment 
which the Company made to reduce working capital by $2,704,000 to 
reflect the additional six months of OPEB liability which would 
accompany the adoption of FAS 106 at July 1, 1992, rather than at 
January 1, 1993 as contained in the budget. The above Commission 
actions resulted in a net increase in rate base of $1,253,000. 

The Company asserts .that the proper action attendant with the 
deferral would have been to increase the average rate base effect 
for the entire test year in the amount of $3,903,000. This 
represents the simple average of the OPEB liability, net of the 
amount capitalized, of $7,805,000. The intrastate portion of this 
adjustment is $2,650,000 . . There would be no additional rate base 
effect of the deferral entry itself inasmuch as the OPEB liability 
would be offset by a deferred regulatory asset. 

Staff agrees with the Company's analysis . and recommends 
removing the remaining OPEB liability by increasing intrastate rate 
base $2,650, 000 and increasing intrastate achievedNOI by the 
interest synchronization effect of this adjustment, $35,000. 

19 




DOCKET NO. 910980.-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

ISSUE TQI Should United's motion for reconsideration on in 
private line revenue, be granted? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes .. Staff believes that the Coami•• ioD 
properly reflect the impact on the intraLATA privat line l"u v aDlu 

due to the Commission's adjustments to the net plant nd 
budgets. However ' . the appropriate amount of the r duc t t o 
intrastate revenues is $922,295 rather than the amount P~PQ y 
the Company of $1,115,000 in its motion for reconaiderat ion . 
[JOHE] 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Company's budgeted amount of intraUATA priva 
line revenue from the pool settlement was based on a certain l ev 
of net plant and operating expenses as indicated in its origi n 
filing. In the Company's motion for reconsideration, it 8 t II 
tha.t the test year revenues should be decreased by $1,115,000 fo r 
the related loss of pool revenues resulting from lower expenses due 
to Commission's many expense adjustments. United only mention 
that the Commission should adjust the pool revenue as a result Of 
lower expenses . . The Company fails to point out that any changes in 
the budgeted net plant would impact the pool revenue as well. 'the 
Commission increased its intrastate net plant by $13.8 million. 
The Company will receive a greater amount of private line revenue 
due to the increase in the net plant from its original filing_ 

In the rebuttal testimony of witness McRae, the Company 
proposed certain adjustments as well. Nowhere in the record does 
the Company ·provide any discussion of the impact on private line 
pool revenue due to those adjustments the Company proposes. 
Furthermore, in the motion for reconsideration, the Company 
provided no description of how the $1,115,000 was calculated. 
However, staff agrees with the Company in principle that the 
private line revenue should be adjusted due to the Conunission' s 
a djustments to the net plant and expense budgets. Using MFR 
Schedules A-6a andC-24f as a basis for staff's calculation, staff 
bel i eves that the appropriate amount of intrastate private line 
r ev enue reduction is $922,295 rather than the amount proposed by 
t he Company of $1,115,000 in its motion for reconsideration. 

20 




DOCKET NO. 9~O~80-TL 

SEPTEMBER ~7, 1992 

ISSUE 8at Should the Commission reconsider it. decia10D 
the treatment of expenses, investment and revel"!U 
inside wire, or, at a minimum, place subject to r tund 
of the revenue adjustment proposed by the Cit l & 
Commission completes its rulemaking proceeding, a. r'~ll--
Office of Public Counsel? 

RECOMMENDATIONz No, regarding reconsideration, 
Public Counsel has not brought up any point that t h 
overlooked or . failed to consider regarding th 
treatment of inside wire maintenance. Nor does staf f r 
placing the In(:mies related to inside wire mc.intenanc e a 
refund pending the outcome of. the rulemaking proceeding . 
for United, while not doing so for all other local 
companies. although it might be to the advantage o f 
ratepayers, would unfairly disadvantage United compared 
local exchange companies. [BBTLER] 

STAPF ANALYSIS; The Office of Public Counsel, on boha l E of h 
Citizens of the State of Florida, has asked that the COIII1'Ili• • 1 n 
reconsider its decision regarding United's treatment of i na ida vi 
maintenance expenses, investment, and revenue. Primarily, OPe 
requests that the Commission simply go ahead and .imputo eh it 
dollars above the line. Secondarily, if the Commission dee,id• • not 
to impute these monies, OPC requests that those monies ba h ld 
subject to refund, pending the outcome of the Commission'. 
rulemaking docket on this subject. United, in its Response. argu 
that OPC has brought up no point that the Commission overlooked or 
failed to consider. 

In support of its request for reconsideration, ope cites 
numerous reasons supporting its position, all of which were 
discussed in the staff recommendation in the case. OPC did suggest 
that the Commission apparently believes (in error) that its rule on 
inside wire services prohibits the imputation of such revenues and 
expenses when setting the rates for other regulated services. OPC 

.argues that this is an incorrect interpretation of the Commi·ssion I s 
ru e. How'ever, in Order No. PSC-92-0708~FOF-TL, the Conun:issi,on 
states that i t has the authority to move revenues associated with 
' neide wi r e ab ove the line. Staff believes that OPC has clearly 
~ieread the Order . 

2 1 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

OPC also contends that the Commission deregulated inside wi r 
maintenance service for the telephone companies on a case-by- caa. 
basis, and should likewise do so for imputing the revenues and 
expenses, in a general rate case, such as this one. Regarding this 
point, staff would argue that although the Commission reviewed ch 
LEC's aeregulation plan, for both inside wire and CPS, on a caa • 
by-case basis, the order and later amendment by statf letter t or 
the filing of those plans was issued on a statewide basis (Order 
No. 14941, Docket No. 830490-TP). Given the legislature's mandate 
for rulemaking in Section 120.535, Florida Statutes, staff belieVi 8 
that a rulemaking proceeding is the only appropriate course of 
action in this case. 

In the alternative, if the Commission decides not to 
reconsider its decision to address the issue in rulemaking, OPe 
argues that the monies (revenues, investment, and expenses) 
relating to inside wire services should be placed subject to refund 
so that United I s customers will be held harmless during the 
rulemaking proceeding. This is an option for the Commission. We 
do not advise it, however. Placing monies subj ect to refund 
carries with it the notion that the Commission has decided that 
something is wrong and the ratepayers need to be protected while 
the Commission decides if this is so. In this case, the Commission 
made a previous decision on how inside wire would be treated, based 
on some expectations of how the marketplace would operate to give 
consumers the benefits of competition. NOW, after some time has 
passed, the COInmission may find that the market has not developed 
as expected, and it may change its prior decision. However, such 
a conclusion has not been reached in this case. Staff does not 
believe that this scenario warrants singling out United. Putting 
money subject to refund for United carries with it the implication 
that the issue is a greater problem for United than it is for other 
uECs. At this point, there is no evidence that this is so. Staff 
does not advise the Commission to take such an action. 

22 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

ISSUI 8b: Should the Commission place revenues subject to refund 
while the Commission decides the appropriate regulatory treatment 
of initial placements of software? 

RlCOMMBHDATIONI TheCQmmission should not place ' revenues subject 
to refund while the Commission decides the appropriate regulatory 
treatment of initial placements of software. [KURLIN, DAVIS] , 

6TA.PP ANALYSIS: In its Motion for Reconsideration OPC asks that 
the Commission place revenues subject to refund while the issue of 
che accounting treatment for software is examined in a generic 
proceeding. OPC believes that this action will hold the customers 
harmleSs while the Commission decides the appropriate tr,eatment for 
software costs. 

In Order No. PSC-92-0708-FOF-TL, the Commission determined 
that United's accounting treatment for software is appropriate in 
chat it does not violate Part 32 of the FCC's rules (See p. 20 of 
the Order). However, the Commission did recognize that nothing in 
Part 32 precluded the Cornnlission from setting an accounting policy 
for software costs for regulatory purposes. But, the Commission 
als o acknowledged that the issue has far reaching implications for 
t he industry, even though there was not enough evidence on the 
r ecord to make a determination in this proceeding. Thus, the 

';88ion decided that the issue should be pursued in a generic 
proceeding. 

The Commission had the authority to' hold money subj ect to 
fund at the time the decision ,was made to address the matter in 
generic proceeding. In asking for monies to be held subject to 

und a t this time; ope is, in effect, requesting that the 
~1C~u.a9ion r econsider its original determination. Yet, OPC has put 
_ r&h no point which the Commission overJ:ooked or failed to 

~der in its Order. 

It mus t b e noted that two issues in this docket involve the 
. 9 crea t ment of softwa~e. Issue 21b dealt with the initial 

of sof tware , and Issue 21c dealt with generic upgrades, 
~~~4g~~~~n~ , and enhancements of software. In the portion of its 

e ~ing Issue 21b , OPC merely stated that United and the 
t agreed t hat initial operat.ing software should be 

end chat the staff auditor further testified that the 
ng sys tem should be capitalized. This is OPC' s 

·'·nt of its p osition on t.he accounting treatment 
t '1 pJacements of s of tware. In effect, OPC has not 

on this issu e . Rule 25-22.056(l), Florida 
, asserts that if a party fails to state or 

n it9 brief . then that issue or position is 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

deemed waive.d. OPC did not state a position, and as a matter of 
law, its request may be denied. 

Regarding Issue 21c, OPC stated in its brief that the 
Commission should apply some regulatory treatment for the software 
expense because of the abnormal level of expense during the test 
year. The Commission made an adjustment in issue 21c to Account 
6212 to reflect the appropriate level of expense tor generic 
upgrades, replacements and enhancements of software during the test 
year. United maintains, and staff agrees, that this adjustment was 
made for the benefit of the ratepayers. Thus, staff believes that 
the ratepayers have b een suf:Biciently protected through this 
adjustment. 

OPC cites no legal basis for its request to hold monies 
subject to refund. The Commission made an adjustment to Ac,::ount 
6212 to account for specific .expenses incurred during the test year 
period. OPC does not identify any revenue amount in its brief. 
OPC did recommend that the Commission make an adjustment, which is 
exactly what the Commission did. OPC never attempted to address 
the appropriate acc0unting treatment for the initial placement of 
software. 

Staff plso believes .that it would be inherently unfair to make 
United the only company in this State with monies held subject to 
refund pending the generic investigation in this matter. It 
appears that OPC is attempting to obtain a revenue adjustment 
t:.hrough the vehicle of holding monies Bubj ect to refund, even 
t h ough the Commission's original determination provides adequate 
rel ief and prot.ection for the ratepayers. The Commission has 
o rder ed a generic proceeding, as well as an expense adjustment in 
t i s docket . No further action is necessary or warranted. 

24 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

.ISSUE 9: How should the Conmission address United Telephone
Company of Florida and Southern Bell's petitions protesting the 
Proposed Agency Action (PAA) portion of Order No, PSC-92-0708-FOF­
TL implementing the $.25 plan on . the intercompany routes from 
Williston to Gainesville and Trillachoochee to Brooksville? 

RECOMMENDATION', The Commission should adopt United Telephone 
Company of Florida and Southern Bell's proposal to implement the 
Williston/Gainesville route on September 12, 1992 (both companies 
have filed its appropriate tariffs) and the 
Trillachoochee/Brooksville route on or before October 17, 1992. 
The companies have stated they will withdraw their petitions if an 
adequate time for implementation can be provided. [SKBLFER] 

STAPP ANALYSIS, United and Southern Bell filed petitions to 
protest the lack of provision of time for implementation of the 
$.25 plan on the intercompany routes of Williston/Gainesville and 
Trillachoochee/Brooksville as required in the PAA portion of Order 
No. PSC-92-0708-FOF-TL. The companies are unable to implement the 
changes required in the PAA instantaneously, and will be in 
violation of the Order unless it implements the changes required at 
the time the Order becomes final. 

United contends that the Order fails to provide time for 
implementation of the actions required by the PAA portions of the 
Order. The Company must determine if existing facilities are 
adequate, add facilities if necessary, devise a method of recording 
such calls which will assure proper rating, change the rating for 
calls in its billing system, change its treatment of such calls 
from privately owned pay telephones from toll to local and test the 
changes for accuracy and reliability. United and Southern Bell 
filed tariff revisions to implement the Williston/Gainesville route 
on September 12, 1992. United has stated it estimates it can make 
changes on or before October 17, 1992, on the 
Trillachoochee/Brooksville route. United also states in its 
Petition that it will withdraw this Petition if an adequate time 
for implementation can be provided . 

United has begun the process of implementing such changes in 
anticipatio;I1 that no other affected party (with exception to 
Southern Be l l ) will protest the PAA, but car~ot expend substantial 
funds f or r ep r ogramming and other implementation steps until the 
PAA i s f i nal. 

2 5 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

Southern Bell's Petition reflects the same concerns that were 
listed in United's Petition. As noted Southern Bell haa already
implemented the Williston/Gaineaville on September 12, 1992, and 
intends to implement the Trillachoochee/BrookavUle route on 
October 17, 1992,. Southern Bell alao _gr. a to wi theSra", its 
Petition if this matter can be resolved in recon.ieSeration. 

Staff does not object to the implementation dat • of September 
12, 1992, for the Williston/Gaineaville route or October 17, 1992, 
for the Trlllachoochee/Brookaville route. Hiatoric:a1ly, the 
Commission has ordered the $.25 plan to be implemented within six 
months of the date the orde r becomes final. Staff does not 
disagree with the companies' argument that tbey cannot implement 
the $.25 plan on these routea in adequate t ime .and therefore will 
be in violation of the Order. Therefore staff ;.."ttcOlD'nends that the 
Cornmission adopt tbe p.roposed implementation date of October 17, 
1992, for the Trillachoochee/Brookaville route. Thtt staff has 
already processed tariHs implementing · t he Williston/Gainesville 
route effective September 12, 1992. The implementation dates are 
both within the six month period historically provided for 
implementation of the $ .25 plan. Tbe companies have also agreed to 
withdraw their petitions if an adequate implementation date can be 
approved. 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

ISSUE 10: How should the Commission recover the net revenue change 
of $1.496 million? 

RECOMMENDATION: If the Commission approves staff I s recommendation 
and adjusts United's revenues so that there .is a net revenue 
increase of $431,000 instead of a decrease of $1.065 million, the 
Commission should first order that the .Company not record the 
identified $972,000 to an unspecified intrastate depreciation 
reserve account. This will leave a balance of $524,000 to be 
addressed. The Commission should order increases to basic local 
rates to account for the balance. An increase in basic local rates 
would amount to approximately $ . 02 to residential rates and $ .. 05 
to business rates for rate group one (1) and $.03 to residential 
rates and $.05 to business rate for rate group six (6). [BROWN] 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Commission initially ordered a reduction in 
revenues of $1.065 million. If the commission approves the staff's 
recommendation in the prior issues ,United's revenues will need to 
be adjusted so that there is a net revenue increase of $431,000, 
for a total change in revenues of $1.496 mill:!.on. In its initial 
decision, the Commission changed some rates and set aside $972,000 
to be applied to an unspecified intrastate depreciation reserve 
account. These changes totaled the $1.065 million reduction 
ordered. 

The prior decision included the following: 

Implementation of the $.25 plan on several routes needing 
toll relief. 

Continued restruc.ture/repricing of DID rates. 

C~anges to Custom Calling Features including rate 
increases and decreases. 

Rate increases/decreases to United's Advanced Business 
Connection (ABC) service. 

Re duction in the BHMOC rat e l'lith corresponding changes in 
Un i ted's time-of-day discounts for access services. 

The Commis s i on has several options on how to recover · the 
$L 497 mi ll i on incr e a s e recommended in reconsideration. The; 
Commission cou ld order l ocal ra t e changes to recover the total 
amount. Staff believes t h i s c ould b e see n as inconsistent since 
customers have been notice d t hat t her e will be minimal rate 
c.janges. However, if bas ic l ocal rates we r e adjusted to recover 
this antOUllt he increase woul d b e approximately $.06 to residential 

27 

http:mill:!.on


DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

rates and $.14 to business rates for rate group One (1) and $.10 to 
residential and $.22 to business rates for rate group six (6). 

A second option could be to reverse the Commis.ion's decision 
to set aside $972,000 to an unspecified intra.tate depreciation 
reserve account and order rate changes to account for the balance. 
If this direction was t aken, there would be a balance ot $524,000 
to be disposed of in some fo~. We would consider rate increases 
in certain discretionary services to account tor the balance. 
Because rate changes in call waiting and call fOrwarding services 
were made in the rate case and these services have thE: highest
penetration rates. 

with the restructure of custom calling to eliminate the first 
feature access charge, call waiting was increased from $1.6S to 
$3.50 residential and from $2.75 to $4.00 business previously. 
Staff would recoomend that the residential rate be increased to 
$3.65 and the business rate to $4. SO. These changes would increase 
revenues by $479,142. We would also propose an increase to the 
call forwarding residential. This rate was increased from $1.65 to 
$2.50 in the original dec~sion. we would recommend an additional 
increase to $2.60. This would increase revenues by $117,294. 
Together the overall Lmpact of these proposed changes is $528,386. 
This would dispose of the $527,000 balance. 

The Commission might consider these services due to their 
discretionary nature and since they were adjusted previously in a 
restructure that included the removal of the first feature access 
rate element. The first feature access element was speCific to 
United and was charged in addition to the. rate for the service 
requested. The first feature rate for residential was $1.40 and 
business $1.65. Therefore, if a customer only had call waiting 
prior to the rate case, he would have paid $3.05 residential and 
$4.40 business for these services (the rate for call waiting plus
the first feature access charge). The customer would have also 
paid $3.05 if he only had residential call forwarding. The staff 
does not recommend this action since, an increase in these rates 
would pl a ce United 's custom calling rates slightly higher than the 
other ma j or LECs. 

28 



DOCKET NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBBR 17, 1992 

Finally, as discussed above the Commission could reverse the 
previous decision r egarding the depreciation reserve set aside of 
$972,000. However, instead ot rate changes to custom calling 
services to recover the balance ot $524,000, the Commission could 
increase basic local rates. It basic local rates were adjusted to 
recover this amount, the increase would be approximately $.02 to 
residential rates and $.05 to business rates tor rate group one (1)
and $.03 to residential and $.08 to business rates tor rate group
six (6). We believe this is more appropriate than increasing 
custom calling rates because with the Commission's reconsideration, 
the Company will have an addit.ional revenue r equirement and pennies
added to each customer's bill will have mintmal impact, yet will 
still keep United's basic rates consistent with other LECs. 

CODclusion 

With the Commission's decision to set aside $972,000 for 
depreciation reserve, the decision to adjust rates becomes less 
difficult # in that the Coamission can reverse this decision without 
affecting rates. With t.his decision the balance of $524,000 is 
left to be addressed. The Commission should order increases to 
basic local rates to account for the balance. An increase in basic 
local rates would amount to approximately $.02 to residential rates 
and $ .• OS to business rates for rate group one (1) and $. 03 to 
residential rates and$.OS to business rate for rat.e group six (6). 

29 



DOCKE~ NO. 910980-TL 
SEPTEMBER 17, 1992 

ISSUE 11: Should these dockets be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. There are no other issues that need to be 
addressed in these proceedings, therefore these dockets should be 
closed.. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: With the Commission's actions on reconsideration, 
t;.he Commission should close these dockets. The Commission has 
ordered a true-up of EAS with the implementation of the $.25 plan 
in this docket, staff believes that a new docket can be opened at 
such time as United files revenue statements on the routes 
implemented (these should be filed six months following the 
implementation of the last route ordered). Therefore, staff 
recommends thes.e dockets be closed. 

91Q980.STB 

30 



.. 


UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF FLORIDA 
RECONSIDERATION OF THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

FOR THE TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1993 

Intrastate Rate Base: 
Order No. PSC-92-0708-FOF-TL $1,008,534 
Staff Recommended Adjustments: 

Issue 7b 2,650 

Adjusted Intrastate Rate Base 
Required Rate of Return 

Required Net Operating Income. 
Achieved Net Operating Income: 

Order No. PSC-92-070S-FOF-TL $96,267 
Staff Recommended Adjustments: 

Issue 3 (133) 
Issue 7b, Interest Synch 35 
Issue 7c (574) 

Adjusted Achieved Net Operating I .ncome 

Intrastate NOI Deficiency 
Revenue Expansion Factor 

New Revenue Increase Upon Reconsideration 

Revenue Decrease in Order No. PSC-92-0708-FOF-TL 

Additional Rev~nue Increase 
Recommended Due to Reconsideration 

Attachment A 

$1,011,184 
9.48' 

$95,860 

95,594 

$266 
1. 618462 

$431 
============= 

(1,065) 

$1,496 
=========.==== 


